

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/3/2019 3:12 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96931-1

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
IN

(CONSOLIDATED CASES)

Case No. C18-1173RSL

KRISTA PEOPLES,
Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.
Appellants/Defendants

Case No. C18-1254RSL

JOEL STEDMAN, ET AL.
Appellees/Plaintiffs,

v.

PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY,
Appellant/Defendant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/DEFENDANTS
UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION AND
USAA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Michael A. Moore WSBA No. 27047
John T. Bender, WSBA No. 49658
CORR CRONIN LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, WA 98154-1051
Tel: (206) 625-8600
Fax: (206) 625-0900
mmoore@corrchronin.com
jbender@corrchronin.com

Jay Williams, *PHV pending*
David C. Scott, *PHV pending*
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
233 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 7100
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 258-5500
jwilliams@schiffhardin.com
dscott@schiffhardin.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS/DEFENDANTS
United Services Automobile Association and
USAA Casualty Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS CERTIFIED TO THE SUPREME COURT	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Plaintiff’s Complaint.....	4
A. Plaintiff’s Automobile Accident	4
B. The Automobile Insurance Policy	4
C. Plaintiff’s PIP Claim	6
D. Plaintiff’s Claims and Allegations of Injury.....	8
II. The Proceedings on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss	9
THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. This Could Should Answer Question 1 in the Negative: Plaintiff’s Claim for Reimbursement of Medical Expenses Under Her PIP Coverage Is Not Injury to “Business or Property” Under the CPA.	12
A. The Financial Consequences of Personal Injuries Are Not Cognizable Under the CPA.....	13
1. The Decisions Leading to <i>Ambach</i> Establish the Restrictive Nature of Injury to “Business or Property.”	13
2. This Court’s Decision in <i>Ambach</i> Confirmed that Medical Expenses Arising from Personal Injuries Are Not Compensable Under the CPA.	16
B. Federal Courts Consistently Have Held that, Under <i>Ambach</i> and Its Progeny, Insurance Claims Seeking Reimbursement for Medical Expenses Relating to Personal Injuries Do Not State Valid CPA Claims.....	18
C. For Purposes of Determining Whether an Injury Is to “Business or Property,” the Key Is the Nature of the Injury, Not the Identity of the Defendant.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Decisions Interpreting Federal Statutes Requiring Injury to “Business or Property” Likewise Look to the Nature of the Injury, Not the Identity of the Defendant.	22
E. The State Cases Cited by the District Court and Plaintiff Are Inapposite.	24
F. The Dismissal of Plaintiff’s CPA Claim Would Not Leave Her Without a Remedy.....	28
II. This Court Should Decline to Address Certified Question No. 2 Because Plaintiff Did Not Plead All the Potential Elements of Damages Cited by the District Court, and the Record Lacks Sufficient Facts to Enable This Court to Issue Anything Other Than an Advisory Opinion.....	29
III. If This Court Decides to Rule on Question 2, It Should Conclude That None of the Damages Theories Identified Is Viable Under the CPA.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn.2d 167, 216 P.3d 405 (2009).....	2, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 323, 2 P.3d 1029 (2000).....	27
<i>Association of Washington Public Hospital Districts v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2001)	15, 32
<i>Bauman v. American Commerce Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-1909-BJR, 2017 WL 44439 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 4, 2017).....	19
<i>Bradburn v. North Cent. Reg'l Library Dist.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 789, 231 P.3d 166 (2010).....	11
<i>Braden v. Tornier, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-5529-RJB, 2009 WL 3188075 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 30, 2009).....	20
<i>Brown v. Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Coleman v. American Commerce Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-5721, 2010 WL 3720203 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2010).....	19
<i>Coppinger v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-1756-JCC, 2018 WL 278646 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2018).....	18
<i>Coppinger v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. C17-1756-JCC, 2018 WL 1121327 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 1, 2018)	19
<i>Dees v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 1299, 1310 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	18, 32
<i>Escalante v. Sentry Ins. Co.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 375, 743 P.2d 832 (1987).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Folweiler Chiropractic, PS v. American Family Insurance Co.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 829, 429 P.3d 813 (2018).....	10, 28
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	2, 10, 18, 31, 32
<i>Haley v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. C09-1494 RSM, 2010 WL 4052935 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 13, 2010), <i>on reconsideration in part</i> , 2010 WL 5224132 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 14, 2010).....	19
<i>Hayes v. USAA Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 70735-3-I, 185 Wn. App. 1066, 2015 WL 677143 (Feb. 17, 2015) (unpublished)	26
<i>Heide v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	19
<i>Hiner v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 722, 959 P.2d 1158 (1998), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 138 Wn.2d 248, 978 P.2d 1158 (1999).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Hutchinson v. Port of Benton</i> , 62 Wn.2d 451, 383 P.2d 500 (1963).....	12
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 74 Wn.2d 600, 446 P.2d 347 (1968).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 312, 413 P.3d 1059, <i>review granted</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1004, 424 P.3d 1214 (2018).....	27
<i>Kovarik v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-1058, 2016 WL 4555465 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 31, 2016).....	19
<i>Nelson v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 1007, 2016 WL 112475 (2016) (unpublished).....	27
<i>Obert v. Environmental Res. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 323, 771 P.2d 340 (1989).....	12, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	31
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	23
<i>Sadler v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-995-Z, 2008 WL 4371661 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 351 F. App'x 234 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Southwell v. Widing Transp., Inc.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 200, 676 P.2d 477 (1984).....	30
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008).....	12
<i>Stevens v. Hyde Athletic Indus. Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 366, 733 P.2d 871 (1989).....	12, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 154 Wn.2d 730, 116 P.3d 999 (2005), <i>as amended</i> Aug. 25, 2005	30
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 487, 983 P.2d 1129 (1999).....	27
<i>Washington St. Physicians Ins. Exch. & Assocs.</i> <i>v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	2, 14, 20, 21, 22, 29
<i>Williams v. Lifestyle Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 62, 302 P.3d 523 (2013).....	21, 25, 26
<i>Wright v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 718, 406 P.3d 1149 (2017).....	11
 <u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	23
RCW 19.86.090	2, 12
RCW 19.86.920	22
RCW 2.60.020	11
RCW 2.60.030(2).....	11
RCW 48.22.005(7).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 4
GR 14.1(a)..... 26, 27

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 226 (9th ed. 2009) 17
<https://www.insurance.wa.gov/personal-injury-protection-pip> 5
